

Special Case No. 147/2024 [2-25]

Present :Shri P C Karmakar (WB00651)
Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.

Order no.12,
dt.07.04.2025.

Record is put up today by a petition filed on behalf of the accused person, namely,
Ajibul Hossain @ Mia.

Ld P P In-charge is present by filing hazira.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of accused **Ajibul Hossain @ Mia** on the grounds stated therein.

Heard both sides.

Considering the facts and circumstances and incriminating materials in case record as well in the CD against this accused person, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

Hence, the bail petition stands rejected.

Todate [22.04.2025]

Record is also put up today by a petition filed on behalf of the accused person, namely, **Archisman Sarkar.**

Accused person, namely, **Archisman Sarkar** surrenders today before the Court.

Copy served.

He is taken into custody.

By filing a separate application with fresh vakalatnama, Ld. Advocate for the accused/petitioner prays for regular bail of the accused. Let the Vakalatnama be kept with the record.

Bail petition is moved.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused person who submits before this Court that the accused person has been granted anticipatory bail by this Court and prays for regular bail.

Also heard Ld. Special P.P.

Considered.

It transpires to me that the accused person has been granted anticipatory bail u/s 482 BNSS by this Court on 04.04.2024 in connection with Samuktala P.S. Case No.287/24 dt.27.10.2024 u/s. 137(2)/140(3) BNS Adding Sec. 4 of POCSO Act in Misc. Case No. 247/2025.

Accordingly, the accused person, namely, **Archisman Sarkar** may find bail bond of **Rs. 2,000/-** with one registered surety of like amount, subject to the satisfaction of Ld C.J.M, Alipurduar and on condition to remain present in the court on each and every date fixed.

If on bail, to-date 22.04.2025 for appearance and production.

Let copy of this order be sent to Ld. C.J.M, Alipurduar for furnishing bail bond and taking necessary action.

Dict.& corr. by me

Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.

Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.