

Special Case No.147/2024

Present :Shri P C Karmakar (J.O.No. WB00651)
Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.

Order No.19,
dt.27.08.2025

Accused **Ajibul Hossain @ Mia** is produced from JC and remanded to JC till next date.

Ld Special PP is present along with the VG.

Ld Advocate for the accused is also present.

VG is examined as PW1 and cross examined in full and discharged. During her evidence her signature on the 164 Cr P C statement is marked as Exbt-P1.

Now more PW is present.

At this stage the bail petition dt. 26.08.2025 in respect of the above named accused is taken up for hearing.

During hearing Ld defence Lawyer submits that this accused has been in custody since 27.10.2024 and today the VG has adduced her evidence. Accordingly he prays for bail of accused on the ground of long detention.

Ld Special P P raises strong objection against the bail prayer and submitted that it is a case u/s. 4 of POCSO Act and there are sufficient incriminating materials against this accused in evidence of the VG and in CD.

I have perused all the materials on record including the CD and heard submissions of both sides. In my considered view, there are sufficient incriminating materials against the accused in evidence of the VG and in CD.

Hence, considering the gravity of the offence alleged, the prayer for bail of accused is considered and **rejected**.

To **18.11.2025** evidence of CSW Nos. **1 & 3**

19.11.2025 evidence of CSW Nos. **4 & 5**

20.11.2025 evidence of CSW Nos. **6 & 7**

21.11.2025 evidence of CSW Nos. **8 & 9**

Issue summons accordingly.

Dictated & corrected

by me

*Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.*

*Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.*